
JUDGE APPOINTMENT PERIOD CHAMBERS CLERK EXT. OFFICE NO PARKING E-MAIL ADDRESS 

MLAMBO JP 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 11 Palace Lesego Sekete 9003 13 Palace 27 Tsekete@judiciary.org.za

 Receptionist:                  7576 7.16
Precious Mulaudzi 7.15

Avela Mbelani 7572 7.15 Ambelani@judiciary.org.za

Siviwe Sidesha 7573 7.19 SSidesha@judiciary.org.za

MOLOPA J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 253 Palace Opulent Molopa 9005 251 Palace 58 Omolopa@judiciary.org.za

POTTERILL J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 8.20 Jonah Hefer 7582 8.10 24 Jhefer@judiciary.org.za

MNGQIBISA-THUSI J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 3.12 Rose Selepe 6731 3.9 40 Rselepe@judiciary.org.za

TOLMAY J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 141 Palace Tshireletso Peele 9079 148 Palace 61 Tpeele@judiciary.org.za

TEFFO J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 3.11 Nelisiwe Madonsela 6729 3.9 30 Nmadonsela@judiciary.org.za

BAQWA J 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 2.16 Molebogeng Raseroka 7453 2.12 14 MRaseroka@judiciary.org.za

KUBUSHI J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 4.5 Advance Mokgahla 6748 4.8 60 AMokgahla@judiciary.org.za

WRIGHT J 26.05.2025 - 06.06.2025 6.15 Nyameka Mhlaba 6792 6.13 55 Nymhlaba@judiciary.org.za

KHUMALO J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 3.3 Ellick van der Merwe 6727 3.6 57 Evandermerwe@judiciary.org.za

JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 1 Palace Pinky Tolla 9001 2 Palace 56 Ptolla@judiciary.org.za

MUDAU J 14.04.2025 - 25.04.2025 6.15 Nyameka Mhlaba 6792 6.13 55 Nymhlaba@judiciary.org.za

FISHER J (Ms) 28.04.2025 - 09.05.2025 6.15 Nyameka Mhlaba 6792 6.13 55 Nymhlaba@judiciary.org.za

DAVIS J 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 228 Palace Tumetsi Mabona 9052 226 Palace 62 Tmabona@judiciary.org.za

VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J 14.04 - 02.05 + 22.05 - 20.06.2025 21 Palace Bokka van Zyl 9004 23 Palace 59 Bvzyl@judiciary.org.za

COLLIS J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 5.10 Dipuo Thaba 6770 5.8 43 DThaba@judiciary.org.za

NEUKIRCHER J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 6.3 Nicole Nair 6788 6.8 35 Nnair@judiciary.org.za

MOKOSE J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 09.05.2025 2.5 Lesibana Makwela 7467 2.7 41 Lmakwela@judiciary.org.za

MOSOPA J 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 4.15 Dipuo Malimakoe 6752 4.13 15 DMalimakoe@judiciary.org.za

VAN DER SCHYFF J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 214 Palace Simone Bhana 9072 216 Palace 42 Sbhana@judiciary.org.za

MBONGWE J 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 5.11 Ofentse Komane 6771 5.8 48 OKomane@judiciary.org.za

PHAHLANE J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 5.3 Boitumelo Kapari 6768 5.5 67 BKapari@judiciary.org.za

MUNZHELELE J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 8.17 Karabo Modiba 7585 8.8 51 Kmodiba@judiciary.org.za

NYATHI J 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 4.19 Khanyisa Molaoa 6754 4.13 38 KMolaoa@judiciary.org.za

MILLAR J 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 247 Palace Hester Botes 9078 244 Palace 50 Hbotes@judiciary.org.za

BAM J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 3.4 Thobile Ngcobo 7490 3.6 47 Tngcobo@judiciary.org.za

KUMALO J 19.05.2025 - 20.06.2025 233 Palace Nobuntu Mbatha 6900 235 Palace 44 NoMbatha@judiciary.org.za

COWEN J (Ms) 28.04.2025 - 02.05.2025 3.2 Tshepang Mpuru 6726 3.6 4 TsMpuru@judiciary.org.za

KOOVERJIE J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 121 Palace Sharlom Khorombi 9017 121 Palace 52 Skhorombi@judiciary.org.za

FRANCIS-SUBBIAH J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 6.17 Matau Rammutedi 6790 6.13 34 Mrammutedi@judiciary.org.za

SWANEPOEL J 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 5.2 Sonja Gillissen 6766 5.5 36 Sgillissen@judiciary.org .za

WILSON J 12.05.2025 - 23.05.2025 6.15 Nyameka Mhlaba 6792 6.13 55 Nymhlaba@judiciary.org.za

HOLLAND-MUTER J 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 5.1 Mmabatho Mampa 6765 5.5 49 MmMampa@judiciary.org.za

RETIEF J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 178 Palace Elethu Nombanga 9002 176 Palace 46 Enombanga@judiciary.org.za

NOKO J 09.06.2025 - 20.06.2025 6.15 Nyameka Mhlaba 6792 6.13 55 Nymhlaba@judiciary.org.za

LENYAI J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 2.14 Hudzani Maboho 7455 2.12 39 Hmaboho@judiciary.org.za

HASSIM J (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 6.1 Thoki Magoro 6786 6.8 31 Jmagoro@judiciary.org.za

STRIJDOM J 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 113 Palace Belinda Harris 9070 115 Palace 25 bharris@judiciary.org.za

HuMulaudzi@judiciary.org.za

LEDWABA DJP 7.114.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 28
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MOOKI J 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 5.12 Lerato Marota 6772 5.8 4 LMarota@judiciary.org.za

MOSHOANA J 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 4.3 Leonora Mckenzie 6749 4.8 5 Lmckenzie@judiciary.org.za

MAKAMU J 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 PALM RIDGE Kenneth Tjale (010) 2322000 Ktjale@judiciary.org.za

LABUSCHAGNE J 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 161 Palace Xoli Mahlangu 9023 161 Palace 33 IviMahlangu@judiciary.org.za

RAULINGA J 05.05.2025 - 20.06.2025 To Be Confirmed

MOKGOATLHENG J [Crim. part-heard] 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 3.13 Ashley Ndzukula 6725 3.9 37 ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za

SPILG J [Crim. part-heard] 05.05-23.05.2025 + 09.06-13.06.2025 2.3 Athandiwe Gangala 7466 2.7 63 Agangala@judiciary.org.za

TUCHTEN J [Civil part-heard] 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 6.19 Neste Mphela 6791 6.13 37 Nmphela@judiciary.org.za

JOHNSON AJ 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 PALM RIDGE Mndeni Nkabinde MnNkabinde@judiciary.org.za

F. J VAN DER WESTHUIZEN AJ 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 BENONI Ned Masonto NMasonto@judiciary.org.za

NICHOLSON AJ (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 1.11 Petros Moitsi 1.6 palace Pmoitsi@judiciary.org.za

LE GRANGE AJ 14.04.2025 - 16.05.2025 6.5 Peter Dithipe 6787 6.8 54 PDithipe@judiciary.org.za

LEDWABA AJ 19.05.2025 - 20.06.2025 6.5 Peter Dithipe 6787 6.8 54 PDithipe@judiciary.org.za

PHAHLAMOHLAKA AJ 14.04.2025 - 02.05.2025 26 Palace Thembisile Dlamini 9049 25 Palace palace DlaminiT@judiciary.org.za

MNYATHELI AJ 05.05.2025 - 16.05.2025 26 Palace Thembisile Dlamini 9049 25 Palace palace DlaminiT@judiciary.org.za

NOBANDA AJ (Ms) 19.05.2025 - 20.06.2025 26 Palace Thembisile Dlamini 9049 25 Palace palace DlaminiT@judiciary.org.za

FITZROY AJ (Ms) 14.04.2025 - 17.04.2025 2.17 Charmaine Mahlatsi 7451 2.12 palace Cmahlatsi@judiciary.org.za

FITZROY AJ (Ms) 21.04.2025 - 25.04.2025 253 Palace Opulent Molopa 9005 251 Palace 58 Omolopa@judiciary.org.za

HAUPT AJ (Ms) 18.04.2025 - 09.05.2025 2.17 Charmaine Mahlatsi 7451 2.12 palace Cmahlatsi@judiciary.org.za

N. VAN NIEKERK AJ (Ms) 12.05.2025 - 16.05.2025 2.17 Charmaine Mahlatsi 7451 2.12 palace Cmahlatsi@judiciary.org.za

N. VAN NIEKERK AJ (Ms) 19.05.2025 - 23.05.2025 253 Palace Opulent Molopa 9005 251 Palace 58 Omolopa@judiciary.org.za

CARRIM AJ (Ms) 19.05.2025 - 23.05.2025 2.17 Charmaine Mahlatsi 7451 2.12 palace Cmahlatsi@judiciary.org.za

MARUMOAGAE AJ 26.05.2025 - 06.06.2025 2.17 Charmaine Mahlatsi 7451 2.12 palace Cmahlatsi@judiciary.org.za

RAJAB-BUDLENDER AJ (Ms) 06.06.2025 - 13.06.2025 2.17 Charmaine Mahlatsi 7451 2.12 palace Cmahlatsi@judiciary.org.za

VORSTER AJ 17.06.2025 - 20.06.2025 2.17 Charmaine Mahlatsi 7451 2.12 palace Cmahlatsi@judiciary.org.za

ALLEN AJ 14.04.2025 - 02.05.2025 125 Palace Esther Rikhotso 6877 125 Palace 29 ERikhotso@judiciary.org.za

BRAND AJ 05.05.2025 - 16.05.2025 125 Palace Esther Rikhotso 6877 125 Palace 29 ERikhotso@judiciary.org.za

P. A VAN NIEKERK AJ 19.05.2025 - 13.06.2025 125 Palace Esther Rikhotso 6877 125 Palace 29 ERikhotso@judiciary.org.za

MNYATHELI AJ 17.06.2025 - 20.06.2025 125 Palace Esther Rikhotso 6877 125 Palace 29 ERikhotso@judiciary.org.za

CARRIM AJ (Ms) 05.05.2025 - 16.05.2025 21 Palace Bokka van Zyl 9004 23 Palace 59 Bvzyl@judiciary.org.za

VAN ASWEGEN AJ (Ms) 12.05.2025 - 23.05.2025 2.5 Lesibana Makwela 7467 2.7 41 Lmakwela@judiciary.org.za

VORSTER AJ 26.05.2025 - 30.05.2025 2.5 Lesibana Makwela 7467 2.7 41 Lmakwela@judiciary.org.za

NTHAMBELENI AJ 02.06.2025 - 20.06.2025 2.5 Lesibana Makwela 7467 2.7 41 Lmakwela@judiciary.org.za

MANAMELA AJ 14.04.2025 - 16.05.2025 233 Palace Nobuntu Mbatha 6900 235 Palace 44 NoMbatha@judiciary.org.za

YENDE AJ 18.04.2025 - 25.04.2025 To Be Confirmed

NGCUKAITOBI AJ 19.05.2025 - 23.05.2025 To Be Confirmed

DE VOS AJ (Ms) 26.05.2025 - 06.06.2025 To Be Confirmed

HERSHENSOHM AJ 22.04.2025 - 25.04.2025 3.2 Tshepang Mpuru 6726 3.6 4 TsMpuru@judiciary.org.za

F. J GROBLER AJ 22.04.2025 - 25.04.2025 4.1 Nomfundo Selokela 6750 4.8 palace Nselokela@judiciary.org.za

I. J JOUBERT AJ (Ms) 22.04.2025 - 25.04.2025 2.2 Tshilidzi Mabada 7460 2.7 palace Tmabada@judiciary.org.za

SENEKE AJ 29.04.2025 - 02.05.2025 2.3 Athandiwe Gangala 7466 2.7 63 Agangala@judiciary.org.za

MATIME AJ 29.04.2025 - 02.05.2025 1.12 Rodney Madevha 7566 1.9 palace Mmadevha@judiciary.org.za

STONE AJ 05.05.2025 - 09.05.2025 1.12 Rodney Madevha 7566 1.9 palace Mmadevha@judiciary.org.za

H. F OOSTHUIZEN AJ 05.05.2025 - 09.05.2025 3.2 Tshepang Mpuru 6726 3.6 4 TsMpuru@judiciary.org.za

mailto:LMarota@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Lmckenzie@judiciary.org.za
mailto:IviMahlangu@judiciary.org.za
mailto:ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Agangala@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Nmphela@judiciary.org.za
mailto:MnNkabinde@judiciary.org.za
mailto:NMasonto@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Pmoitsi@judiciary.org.za
mailto:PDithipe@judiciary.org.za
mailto:DlaminiT@judiciary.org.za
mailto:DlaminiT@judiciary.org.za
mailto:DlaminiT@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Cmahlatsi@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Omolopa@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Cmahlatsi@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Omolopa@judiciary.org.za
mailto:ERikhotso@judiciary.org.za
mailto:ERikhotso@judiciary.org.za
mailto:ERikhotso@judiciary.org.za
mailto:ERikhotso@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Bvzyl@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Nselokela@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Tmabada@judiciary.org.za
mailto:Mmadevha@judiciary.org.za


P. A SWANEPOEL AJ 05.05.2025 - 09.05.2025 4.1 Nomfundo Selokela 6750 4.8 palace Nselokela@judiciary.org.za

S. J MYBURGH AJ 05.05.2025 - 09.05.2025 2.2 Tshilidzi Mabada 7460 2.7 palace Tmabada@judiciary.org.za

MAAKANE AJ 12.05.2025 - 16.05.2025 1.12 Rodney Madevha 7566 1.9 palace Mmadevha@judiciary.org.za

H. F JACOBS AJ 12.05.2025 - 16.05.2025 3.2 Tshepang Mpuru 6726 3.6 4 TsMpuru@judiciary.org.za

J. F BARNARD AJ (Ms) 12.05.2025 - 16.05.2025 4.1 Nomfundo Selokela 6750 4.8 palace Nselokela@judiciary.org.za

J. ROUX AJ 09.05.2025 - 16.05.2025 2.2 Tshilidzi Mabada 7460 2.7 palace Tmabada@judiciary.org.za

S. G GOUWS AJ 12.05.2025 - 16.05.2025 4.17 Xoliswa Vilakazi 6753 4.13 53 Xvilakazi@judiciary.org.za

MANGOLELE AJ 19.05.2025 - 23.05.2025 3.2 Tshepang Mpuru 6726 3.6 4 TsMpuru@judiciary.org.za

S. G MARITZ AJ 19.05.2025 - 23.05.2025 4.1 Nomfundo Selokela 6750 4.8 palace Nselokela@judiciary.org.za

MORE AJ (Ms) 19.05.2025 - 23.05.2025 2.2 Tshilidzi Mabada 7460 2.7 palace Tmabada@judiciary.org.za

D. B DU PREEZ AJ 26.05.2025 - 30.05.2025 1.12 Rodney Madevha 7566 1.9 palace Mmadevha@judiciary.org.za

M. P CHABEDI AJ (Ms) 02.06.2025 - 06.06.2025 1.12 Rodney Madevha 7566 1.9 palace Mmadevha@judiciary.org.za

M. G MASHABA AJ 02.06.2025 - 06.06.2025 2.2 Tshilidzi Mabada 7460 2.7 palace Tmabada@judiciary.org.za

H. MODISA AJ 02.06.2025 - 06.06.2025 4.17 Xoliswa Vilakazi 6753 4.13 53 Xvilakazi@judiciary.org.za

NCONGWANE AJ 26.05.2025 - 30.05.2025 2.3 Athandiwe Gangala 7466 2.7 63 Agangala@judiciary.org.za

A. KATZ AJ 02.06.2025 - 06.06.2025 4.1 Nomfundo Selokela 6750 4.8 palace Nselokela@judiciary.org.za

SAMBO AJ 09.06.2025 - 13.06.2025 2.2 Tshilidzi Mabada 7460 2.7 palace Tmabada@judiciary.org.za

C. WOODROW AJ 09.06.2025 - 13.06.2025 4.17 Xoliswa Vilakazi 6753 4.13 53 Xvilakazi@judiciary.org.za

F. ERASMUS AJ 09.06.2025 - 13.06.2025 1.12 Rodney Madevha 7566 1.9 palace Mmadevha@judiciary.org.za

J. RUST AJ (Ms) 09.06.2025 - 13.06.2025 4.1 Nomfundo Selokela 6750 4.8 palace Nselokela@judiciary.org.za

LEAVE TO APPEAL APPLICATIONS 14.04.2025 - 20.06.2025 13 Palace Lesego Sekete LTA 13 Palace LTA Tsekete@judiciary.org.za

AJ X 

MAUMELA J SPECIAL LEAVE 3.13 Ashley Ndzukula 6725 3.9 ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za

BASSON J (Ms) LAC 125 Palace Esther Rikhotso 6877 125 Palace 29 ERikhotso@judiciary.org.za

VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J LEAVE [05.05 - 21.05.2025] 21 Palace Bokka van Zyl 9004 23 Palace 59 Bvzyl@judiciary.org.za

MAKHUBELE J (Ms) SPECIAL LEAVE Dineo Sereko Dsereko@judiciary.org.za 

MOKOSE J (Ms) LEAVE [12.05 - 20.06.2025] 2.5 Lesibana Makwela 7467 2.7 41 Lmakwela@judiciary.org.za

MAKHOBA J SIU TRIBUNAL 6.5 Peter Dithipe 6787 6.8 54 PDithipe@judiciary.org.za

KUMALO J JOHANNESBURG [14.04 - 16.05.2025] 233 Palace Nobuntu Mbatha 6900 235 Palace 44 NoMbatha@judiciary.org.za

MOTHA J JOHANNESBURG 6.15 Nyameka Mhlaba 6792 6.13 55 NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za

MKHABELA J JOHANNESBURG To Be Confirmed
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